November 12, 1996

The Honorable Mike Brodsky

Mayor, City of Albany

830 Hillside Avenue

Albany, California  94706

Re:
Your Request for Advice 

Our File No. 1-96-229

Dear Mayor Brodsky:

We are responding to your request for advice dated July 22, 1996, regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").
  We informed you at that time that it was not possible to render written advice to you before July 29, 1996, as you had requested.  This letter summarizes the telephone assistance provided to you on or before July 29, 1996.  We apologize for the delay in preparing this letter; it was due to the uniqueness of one of your issues.  We also informed you that this informal assistance does not render any immunity.  (Regulation 18329(c)(3) and (4)(A), copy enclosed.)

QUESTIONS
1.  May you participate in the decision to place a proposed advisory measure, relating to the acquisition of open space on Albany Hill, on the ballot in Albany?
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2.  May you participate in the city council decision to designate you to author the ballot argument in support of the advisory measure if it is placed on the ballot?

CONCLUSIONS
You may not participate in any governmental decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on any of your real property interests or your source of income, unless the “public generally” exception applies with respect to each of those interests.

FACTS
You are the Mayor of the City of Albany, a city of approximately 17,000 residents and approximately one square mile in land area.  On July 29, 1996, a proposal to place before city voters an advisory measure to be voted on at the November election came before the city council.

The advisory measure involved the question of whether the City of Albany, which has within its boundaries Albany Hill and five creeks, should establish an assessment district under the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972.  Under the proposal, the amount of the annual assessment will not exceed $59 per equivalent residential unit and would be applicable citywide.  The funds generated will be used as follows:  50 percent for acquisition of open space parcels in the area commonly known as Albany Hill; 25 percent for recreational playfields; and 25 percent for improvement, restoration, development and maintenance of the five creeks that run through the city.

You own two improved parcels of real property; both are located on Albany Hill.  Your personal residence is 405 feet from Albany Hill.  Your rental house is 155 feet from Albany Hill. None of the creeks that would be affected runs within 300 feet of either of your two parcels of real property.  similarly, any recreational playfields which would be acquired or improved would not be situated within 300 feet of your real property.  However, given the compactness of the city, some will be within 2,500 feet of your properties.

The purpose of the assessment district is to improve the quality of life for all of Albany's citizens by improving recreational opportunities, improving the creeks and maintaining open space on Albany Hill.  This improvement in the quality of life is expected, in turn, to enhance property values within the City of Albany.  Living in Albany would be more attractive relative to other neighboring communities.  It is your belief that this derivative effect on property values will be felt throughout the city and will not be localized and that your properties will not be affected more than any other residential properties in Albany.
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In your opinion, any attempt to significantly develop Albany Hill would be met with fierce opposition from a number of environmental groups.  The high cost of construction, added to the cost of litigation over development rights (which would probably be unavoidable) renders significant development infeasible in your opinion.

You also provided us with a letter dated July 18, 1996, from Mr. John N. Scott, MAI, Assessor for the County of Alameda. Mr. Scott stated as follows:

“Any change in value due to holding the subject property as open space would be attributable to the community as a whole and would not affect individual parcels differently since the subject property would remain in its current use.  The acquisition would not affect the character of the neighborhood.  At the present time, the roads are very narrow with minimum traffic.  The acquisition would not impact traffic, view, privacy, intensity of use, noise or pollution.  Any development that night occur without the acquisition by the city would be limited to a few units due to the difficult terrain.  Access would probably be provided from the other side of the hill rather than in front of your properties.  The views of your property would not be affected regardless of any development.”

On July 26, 1996, you sent us additional information provided to you by Daren Fields, the City Administrator.  According to the 1990 census, there are 7,463 housing units in Albany.  According to a survey of parcels conducted by the assistant planner, there are 1,385 housing units within 300 feet of the property on Albany Hill which may be acquired for open space per the proposed ballot measure.  Therefore, approximately 18.5 percent of the housing units in Albany (1,385 of the 7,468) are within 300 feet of the subject property on Albany Hill.

APPLICABLE LAW AND ANALYSIS
1.
Decision to Place Measure on the Ballot
The Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in, or using his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  A public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his immediate family or on:

(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1000) or more.
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(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1000) or more.

(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

(Section 87103(a)-(c) .)

As Mayor of the City of Albany, you may not participate in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on your real property or on your tenant, who is a source of income to you.  (Section 87103(a) and (b).)

Foreseeability
The effect of a decision is reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required; however, an effect that is merely a possibility is not reasonably foreseeable.  (Downey Cares v. Downey Community Development Corn. (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 983; In re Thorner 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  Due to the proximity of your property to Albany Hill, it is reasonably foreseeable that your property may be affected by governmental decisions pertaining to the establishment bf the assessment district.  Therefore, it must be determined if either the effect on your property or on your tenant, who is a source of income to you, will be material as to governmental decisions pertaining to the ballot measure which would create the assessment district.

Materiality
Pursuant to Regulation 18702.3(a) (copy of regulation enclosed) , the effect of a decision is material as to real property in which an official has a direct, indirect or beneficial ownership interest (not including a leasehold interest), if the real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within a 300 foot radius of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the decision, unless the decision will have no
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financial effect upon the official's real property interest.

Since you own rental property which is 155 feet from Albany Hill, you may not participate in any governmental decision affecting your property, unless the decision will have no financial effect upon your property.  This is a factual determination which you must make.  You have provided information from an assessor pertaining to the open space issues.  Although the assessor appears to have considered the factors in Regulation 18702.3(d), his appraisal does not definitively state that the decision will have no financial effect upon your property, as required by Regulation 18702.3(a).  Therefore, it appears that you have a material disqualifying real property interest.

Public Generally
However, even if a decision will have a material financial effect upon your economic interests, you may still participate in the decision if the "public generally exception" applies. Regulation 18703 provides an exception to the conflict-of-interest provisions if the effect on the official's interest is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  For the "public generally" exception to apply, a decision must affect the official's economic interest in substantially the same manner as it would affect a significant segment of the public.  (Regulation 18703, copy enclosed.)

Regulation 18703 provides that the “public generally” exception applies where both subdivisions (1) and (2) apply.

(1) Significant Segment:  The governmental decision will affect a "significant segment" of the public generally as set forth below:

(A)  The decision will affect:

(i)  Ten percent or more of the population in the jurisdiction of the official's agency or the district the official represents, or

(ii)  Ten percent or more of all property owners, all home owners, or all households in the jurisdiction of the
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official's agency or the district the official represents, or

(iii)  Fifty percent of all businesses in the jurisdiction or the district the official represents, so long as the segment is composed of persons other than a single industry, trade, or profession; or,

(B)  The decision will affect 5,000 individuals who are residents of the jurisdiction; or,

* * *

(2)  Substantially the Same Manner:  The governmental decision will affect the official's economic interest in substantially the same manner as it will affect the economic interests of the segment identified in subdivision (a) (1) of this regulation.

"Significant Segment"

According to your facts, approximately 18.5 percent of the households in Albany are within 300 feet of Albany Hill.  If this fact is accurate, it satisfies the "significant segment" requirement of Regulation 18703.  Therefore, if in fact the effect on your property would be substantially the same as it would be on more than ten percent of the households in your jurisdiction, the second prong requiring the economic interest to be affected in the substantially the same manner would also be met.

2.
Preparation of the Ballot Argument
You also inquired if you could participate in the city council decision to designate yourself to author the ballot argument in support of the measure, if it is placed on the ballot. As with the first decision, discussed above, it must be determined if this decision will have a material financial effect on your real property interests or on your tenant and if the “public generally” exception applies.  Therefore, the same analysis as discussed above would apply and you may participate in the decision to designate yourself to author the ballot argument, if the decision will not have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on any of your economic interests, or if the “public generally” exception applies.
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Once a decision has been made as to who will author the ballot argument, Regulation 18700.l(b)(2), copy enclosed, provides an exception which states that "communicating with the general public" is not considered "using your official position" to influence a governmental decision.  Therefore, even if you could not participate in the decision to designate yourself to author the ballot argument, you could write the ballot argument.

I trust this answers your questions.

Sincerely,

Steven C. Churchwell 

General Counsel

By:
Jill Stecher

Staff Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:JS:ak

Enclosures

�  Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, Sections 18000-18995 of the California Code of Regulations.


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).)


�  You have two other economic interests which may be affected by the governmental decisions in question: your tenant, who is a source of income to you, and your personal residence, which is 405 feet from Albany Hill.  We are not providing a specific analysis regarding the material financial effect of any decision on either of these economic interests.  However, we are providing copies of the applicable materiality regulations for your information.  (Regulations 18702.6 and 18702.3(a)(3), copies enclosed.)


�  If the decision has a material financial effect on your other economic interests, e.g., your personal residence and your tenant, you must also determine if the “public generally” exception applies to these interests.





